MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

for any person to dig clams for commercial purposes within and from the Jordan River Mussel Beds to the mouth of Berry's Cove, at Berry's Point and on the Marlboro side, beginning at Old Point, along the shore including mussel beds to the town line on the Skillings river, all in the town of Lamoine; provided, however, that any person may take not exceeding ½ bushel of clams from said territory in any I day for home, or immediate consumption. Any person taking clams contrary to the provisions of this rule and regulation shall be punished for each offense by a fine of not more than \$25, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved April 17, 1937.

Chapter 98

RESOLVE, for Screening Certain Waters in Hancock County.

Waters in Hancock county; screening of. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to screen the outlet of Abrams pond in Eastbrook, county of Hancock; provided that said screen shall not be installed until some responsible person, corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of the lake above mentioned is situated, or some other town in the county of Hancock, in which said waters are situated shall have agreed to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of the water through the same; and be it further

Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized to move or remove the screen at the outlet of Tunk lake in the county of Hancock; and be it further

Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized to move the screen at the outlet of Donnells pond in the county of Hancock.

Approved April 17, 1937.

Chapter 99

RESOLVE, for Screening Certain Lakes and Ponds in the State.

Appropriation for screening certain lakes and ponds. Resolved: That the sum of \$3136.19 be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to

CHAP. 100

aid in screening the following named lakes and ponds; provided, however, that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection of a screen at the outlet of a lake or pond shall be available until some responsible corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of the lake or pond to be screened is situated, or some other town in the county in which said waters are situated, shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same, and provided, further, that said appropriation shall not be available until the citizens of the county in which said lake or pond to be screened is situated, shall have paid into the state treasury the balance necessary, as found by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to erect said screen; and provided, the state shall be liable for only 1/2 of the cost of such screen. Any appropriation hereinafter named, or part thereof, not expended during the year 1937, shall be available during the year 1938.

For screening Boyden's Lake, in the county of Washington	\$200.00
For screening Cochnewagon Lake, in the county of Kennebec	200.00
For screening Little Big Wood Lake, in Dennistown, county of	
Washington	400.00
For screening Pleasant Pond, in Turner, county of Androscoggin	115.00
For screening Rangeley Lake, in the county of Franklin	1,200.00
For screening the outlet of Tacoma Chain of Lakes, in Litch-	
field, county of Kennebec	150.00
For screening Three Cornered Pond, in Augusta, county of	
Kennebec	250.00
For screening Greeley Pond, in the towns of Readfield and	
Mt. Vernon, county of Kennebec	250.00
For screening Lake Wassookeag, in Dexter, county of Penobscot	371.19
Approved April 17, 1937.	

Chapter 100

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in the Various Waters of the State.

Fishing in the various waters of the state, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue the following rules and regulations:

Androscoggin County

1. Closing all waters to the taking of smelts.